Intercompany balances or transactions between the combining companies were not significant for any of the periods presented. No material pro
forma adjustments were required to conform Moore Wallace�s accounting policies to RR Donnelley�s accounting policies. Certain
reclassifications have been made to conform the RR Donnelley, Moore Wallace and WCS historical amounts to the pro forma presentation in
addition to those required to conform the historical amounts of Moore Wallace to U.S. GAAP.

On November 26, 2003, Moore Wallace announced its plan to acquire PPS, a Tennessee-based provider of mortgage statement processing
solutions to the financial services industry, for approximately $92.5 million in cash and Moore Wallace common shares, including the repayment
of PPS debt. The acquisition of PPS was completed on •. Pro forma disclosure of the impact of the PPS acquisition has been excluded because it
is not material to Moore Wallace�s consolidated statements of operations and financial position.

150

Edgar Filing: DONNELLEY R R & SONS CO - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 281

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

OF RR DONNELLEY AND MOORE WALLACE

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2003

U.S. GAAP (IN THOUSANDS)

RR Donnelley

(a)

Moore Wallace

(a)(b)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 65,618 $ 117,104 $ (56,445)(c) $ 126,277
Accounts receivable, net 663,049 588,032 �  1,251,081
Inventories 174,481 236,853 101,479 (f) 512,813
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 67,459 34,375 �  101,834
Deferred income taxes �  57,075 �  57,075

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 970,607 1,033,439 45,034 2,049,080

Property, plant and equipment, net 1,312,124 611,979 210,678 (h) 2,134,781
Prepaid pension cost 323,541 160,559 (19,826)(l) 464,274
Goodwill, net 300,955 804,085 1,522,390 (d) 2,627,430
Other intangibles, net 86,718 155,770 478,530 (i) 721,018
Deferred income taxes �  4,286 �  4,286
Other assets 199,745 197,877 (71,227)(j) 326,395

TOTAL ASSETS $ 3,193,690 $ 2,967,995 $ 2,165,579 $ 8,327,264

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 297,509 $ 278,180 $ �  $ 575,689
Short-term debt 196,725 2,383 �  199,108
Income taxes payable and current deferred income taxes 3,108 59,638 32,554(g)(l) 95,300
Accrued liabilities 466,617 387,202 �  853,819

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 963,959 727,403 32,554 1,723,916

Long-term debt 773,835 909,773 48,360 (k) 1,731,968
Postretirement benefits 10,778 373,222 (59,934)(m) 324,066
Deferred income taxes 227,638 7,077 235,021 (g) 469,736
Other liabilities 327,118 115,216 10,160(l)(n) 452,494

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,303,328 2,132,691 266,161 4,702,180

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Common stock 308,462 888,801 1,878,332 (e) 3,075,595
Unearned compensation (4,506) (2,669) (15,742)(e) (22,917)
Retained earnings 1,549,114 36,676 (50,676)(e) 1,535,114
Accumulated comprehensive loss (109,172) (87,504) 87,504 (e) (109,172)
Treasury stock (853,536) �  �  (853,536)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 890,362 835,304 1,899,418 3,625,084

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 3,193,690 $ 2,967,995 $ 2,165,579 $ 8,327,264

Edgar Filing: DONNELLEY R R & SONS CO - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 282

See accompanying notes.

151

Edgar Filing: DONNELLEY R R & SONS CO - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 283

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(a) Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentation of RR Donnelley and Moore Wallace financial information in order to
conform to the pro forma condensed combined presentation.

(b) Historical results of Moore Wallace are prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP and have been adjusted to conform with RR

[…]

Represents the adjustments to current income taxes payable of $7.5 million for the funding of the Moore Wallace Supplemental Executive
Retirement Plan.

(m) Represents the adjustment of $59.9 million necessary to record the postretirement liability of Moore Wallace at estimated fair value. The
adjustment incorporates the elimination of previously deferred gains and losses and the fair value of the projected benefit obligations discounted
at market rates in effect at September 30, 2003. The amount ultimately allocated to the fair value of the postretirement liability may differ
materially from this preliminary valuation.

(n) Represents a preliminary estimate of $4.6 million for the amount required to be funded pursuant to the Moore Wallace director deferred
compensation plan change in control provisions.

155

Edgar Filing: DONNELLEY R R & SONS CO - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 290

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

OF RR DONNELLEY AND MOORE WALLACE

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002

U.S. GAAP (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

RR Donnelley

(a)

Moore Wallace

(a)(b)

WCS

12 Months Ended

October 31,

2002(a)(c)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro

Forma(e)

NET SALES $ 4,754,937 $ 2,038,039 $ 1,522,126 $ �  $ 8,315,102

Cost of sales 3,608,621 1,377,114 1,109,724 12,445 (d) 6,107,904
Selling, general and administrative expenses 523,388 454,126 240,993 13,838 (d)(l) 1,232,345
Provision for (recovery of) restructuring
costs� net and impairment charges ($15,702
and $23,500 at RR Donnelley and WCS,
respectively) 88,929 (850) 41,368 �  129,447
Depreciation and amortization 289,062 79,982 64,207 921(f) 434,172

Total operating expenses 4,510,000 1,910,372 1,456,292 27,204 7,903,868

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS 244,937 127,667 65,834 (27,204) 411,234

Other expense (income) 5,730 4,178 �  �  9,908
Interest expense, net 62,818 12,145 19,334 13,378 (g) 107,675
Debt settlement costs �  16,746 �  (16,746)(h) �

EARNINGS BEFORE TAXES AND
MINORITY INTEREST 176,389 94,598 46,500 (23,836) 293,651

Income tax expense 33,496 9,198 16,579 (9,415)(j) 49,858
Minority interest 656 1,622 �  �  2,278

NET EARNINGS $ 142,237 $ 83,778 $ 29,921 $ (14,421) $ 241,515

NET EARNINGS PER SHARE:
Basic $ 1.26 $ 1.14
Diluted $ 1.24 $ 1.13
AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING
(IN THOUSANDS):
Basic 113,060 99,563(k) 212,623
Diluted 114,372 100,088(k) 214,460

See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: DONNELLEY R R & SONS CO - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 291

156

Edgar Filing: DONNELLEY R R & SONS CO - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 292

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

OF RR DONNELLEY AND MOORE WALLACE

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2003

U.S. GAAP (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

RR Donnelley

(a)

Moore Wallace

(a)(b)

WCS

Pro Forma

135 Days
Ended

April 30, 2003(a)(c)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma(e)

NET SALES $ 3,410,053 $ 1,990,111 $ 544,516 $ �  $ 5,944,680

Cost of sales 2,630,203 1,406,707 398,160 9,551 (d) 4,444,621
Selling, general and administrative expenses 399,829 367,059 92,881 10,522 (d)(l) 870,291
Provision for (recovery of) restructuring costs�
net and impairment charges ($2,079 and
$3,509 at RR Donnelley and Moore Wallace,
respectively) 9,390 15,839 (606) �  24,623
Depreciation and amortization 206,543 83,458 22,655 2,719(f) 315,375

Total operating expenses 3,245,965 1,873,063 513,090 22,792 5,654,910

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS 164,088 117,048 31,426 (22,792) 289,770

Other expense (income) 3,989 5,298 �  (4,440)(i) 4,847
Interest expense, net 36,673 41,023 9,053 (16,321)(g) 70,428
Debt settlement costs �  7,493 �  (7,493)(h) �

EARNINGS BEFORE TAXES AND
MINORITY INTEREST 123,426 63,234 22,373 5,462 214,495

Income tax expense (recovery) 44,340 (24,965) 13,044 2,157(j) 34,576
Minority interest 261 878 �  �  1,139

NET EARNINGS $ 78,825 $ 87,321 $ 9,329 $ 3,305 $ 178,780

NET EARNINGS PER SHARE:
Basic $ 0.70 $ 0.84
Diluted $ 0.69 $ 0.83
AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING
(IN THOUSANDS):
Basic 113,170 99,563(k) 212,733
Diluted 114,025 100,088(k) 214,113

See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: DONNELLEY R R & SONS CO - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 293

157

Edgar Filing: DONNELLEY R R & SONS CO - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 294

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

(a) Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentation of RR Donnelley, Moore Wallace and WCS financial information in
order to conform to the pro forma condensed combined presentation.

(b) Historical results of Moore Wallace are prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP and have been adjusted to conform with RR